U.P. STATE BRIDGE CORPORATION Ltd.



E-TENDER DOCUMENT

(E-Tendering System) (Total No. of Pages: 14 Nos.)

NIT No.

/1271 MBC/2018-19 Date -12-2018

Name of Work

: Rate contract for supply of various Prestressing items (19T15, 19T13, 12T15, 12T13, 12/8mm & 12/7mm Tube anchorages set and 75 & 90 mm sheathing) confirming to latest relevant BS and FIP Codes)

Earnest Money

: Rs. 5.00 Lac (Rupees Five Lac only)

Period of supply

: Up-to 30-06-2019 from the date of issue of R.C.

S. No	Description	Date	Time
1	Document downloading start date	13-12-2018	12:00 p.m.
2	Document downloading end date	21-12-2018	5:00 p.m. *
3	Bid submission start date	13-12-2018	12:00 p.m.
4	Online bid submission closing date	21-12-2018	5:00 p.m.
5	Tender hardcopy submission closing date	22-12-2018	1:30 p.m.
6	Bid opening date	22-12-2018	3:30 p.m.



Regd. Office: 16, MADAN MOHAN MALVIYA MARG.LUCKNOW - 226 001

Phone No. 0522 - 2209792, 2207442 Fax # 0522-2209798

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FOR THE WORK: AS PER BOQ

Section	Description	Page
Section-1	List of Dates, Press Notice, NIT	3 – 4
Section-2	Tender Document Special Condition	5 – 6
Section-3	Format for Technical Bid	7
Section-4	General Conditions of Contract	8 – 10
Section-5	Bill of Quantity	11
Section-6	Price Bid Document	12
Section-7	Format of Bank Guarantee for E.M.D.	13

Ref. NIT No. / 1271 MBC/2018-19

Date -12-2018

Section-1

NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER

E-tenders are invited from the interested major manufacturers of the following material to supply on Rate Contract basis from January, 19 to 30-06-2019, as & when required for the ROBs/Bridges under construction at different locations all over U.P. by UPSBC Ltd.

S. No	Description of Material (for various destinations Situated in U.P.)	Approx. Qty.	Amt. of EMD (Rs. in Lacs)	Description	Date	Time
1	19T15 Tube Anchorage comprising of one no. circular plate, one no. tube unit, and 19 pair wedges suitable for anchoring 19 strands of 15.2 mm dia suitable for CCL system of prestressing.	250 sets		Document downloading start date	13-12-2018	12:00 p.m.
2	19T13 Tube Anchorage comprising of one no. circular plate, one no. tube unit, and 19 pair wedges suitable for anchoring 19 strands of 12.7 mm dia suitable for CCL system of prestressing.	250 sets		Document downloading end date	21-12-2018	5:00 p.m.
3	12T15 Tube Anchorage comprising of one no. Circular plate, one no. tube unit, and 12 pair wedges suitable for anchoring 12 strands of 15.2 mm dia suitable for CCL system of prestressing.	550 sets	Rs. 5.00 Lacs	Bid submission start date	13-12-2018	12:00 p.m.
4	12T13 Tube Anchorage comprising of one no. Circular plate, one no. tube unit, and 12 pair wedges suitable for anchoring 12 strands of 12.7 mm dia suitable for CCL system of prestressing.	3500 sets		Online bid submission closing date	21-12-2018	5:00 p.m.
5	12/8mm Tube Anchorage comprising of one no. bearing plate, one no. tube unit, and 12 pairs of wedges confirming to relevant I.S. specification and suitable for CCL system.	5000 sets		Tender hardcopy submission closing date	22-12-2018	1:30 p.m.
6	12/7mm Tube Anchorage comprising of one no. bearing plate, one no. tube unit, and 12 pairs of 7mm wedges confirming to relevant I.S. specification and suitable for CCL system.	1500 sets	R	Bid opening date	22-12-2018	3:30 p.m.
7	B.M sheathing of size 75mm & 90mm ID made out of CRCA B.M strips and in confirmation to the provisions laid down in IRC IS:1985(Reprint 1997) a) 75mm (Strip thickness 0.4mm) b) 90mm (Strip thickness 0.4mm & 0.5mm)	20,000 RM 20,000 RM				

Note:-

- (i) All manufacturers are advised to get them enrolled on e-tendering portal (http://etender.up.nic.in)
- (ii) Tender documents are available on website: www.e-tender.up.nic.in which can be downloaded.
- (iii) All manufacturers are requested to upload their competitive bid at http://etender.up.nic.in on or before the scheduled closing date & time.

- (iv) Cost of tender document of material Rs.5000.00 + G.S.T. @ 18%, i.e. total cost Rs.5900.00 in the form of demand draft in favour of "U.P. State Bridge Corporation Ltd." payable at Lucknow to be submitted in separate envelop along with hard copy of tenders on or before date of submission.
- (v) In case of holiday on the date of opening, the tenders will be received on next working day at the same time at Head Quarter, Lucknow.
- (vi) Earnest money should be deposited in the shape of FDR (pledged in favour of U.P. State Bridge Corporation Ltd, Lucknow) or unconditional Bank Guarantee. No adjustment against old EMD/ Outstanding payment will be allowed for earnest money. Validity of EMD should be up to 30-09-2019 as E.M.D. will be treated as part security deposit after Rate Contract.
- (vii) U.P. S.B.C. Ltd. Lucknow reserves the right to reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason there off.
- (viii) The quantities are indicative only which may vary on either side, hence no claim in this regard shall be entertained.
- (ix) Any conditional tender shall liable to be rejected without assigning any reason thereof.

(P.K.Pandey)
Project Manager

Copy to following for information:

- 1- Joint Managing Director (M) / General Manager (M), U.P.S.B.C. Ltd., Lucknow.
- 2- Financial Controller, U.P. State Bridge Corporation Ltd., Lucknow.
- 3- Notice Board.

Project Manager

Section-2

NIT No. / 1271 MBC/2018-19

Date -12-2018

TENDER DOCUMENT SPECIAL CONDITIONS

IMPORTANT: Terms and conditions mentioned in this tender-document must be read carefully before submission of the tender. All supporting documents of format of technical bid, EMD, Tender Fee along with copy of this tender documents duly signed and stamped on each page be submitted in a separate sealed envelope as a token of acceptance of its all terms & conditions.

S. No	Description	Date	Time
1	Document downloading start date	13-12-2018	12:00 p.m.
2	Document downloading end date	21-12-2018	5:00 p.m.
3	Bid submission start date	13-12-2018	12:00 p.m.
4	Online bid submission closing date	21-12-2018	5:00 p.m.
5	Tender hardcopy submission closing date	22-12-2018	1:30 p.m.
6	Bid opening date	22-12-2018	3:30 p.m.

Online e-tenders are invited for supply of following item, subject to the terms and condition mentioned in tender documents, only from the manufacturers of Tube Anchorages and CRCA B.M. Sheathing pipe Contract from January, 2019 to 30-06-2019.

S. No.	Description of Material	Approx. Quantity in MT	EMD in Lacs	Cost of tender document
1	19T15 Tube Anchorage comprising of one no. circular plate, one no. tube unit, and 19 pair wedges suitable for anchoring 19 strands of 15.2 mm dia suitable for CCL system of prestressing.	250 sets		
2	19T13 Tube Anchorage comprising of one no. circular plate, one no. tube unit, and 19 pair wedges suitable for anchoring 19 strands of 12.7 mm dia suitable for CCL system of prestressing.	250 sets	Rs.5.00 (Rs. Five Lacs only)	Cost of tender document Rs.5000.00 + G.S.T. @ 18%, i.e. total cost Rs.5900.00. Payment shall be made by demand draft in favour of "U.P. State Bridge Corporation Ltd." payable at Lucknow, to be submitted in separate envelope along
3	12T15 Tube Anchorage comprising of one no. Circular plate, one no. tube unit, and 12 pair wedges suitable for anchoring 12 strands of 15.2 mm dia suitable for CCL system of prestressing.	550 sets		with hard copy of tender.
4	12T13 Tube Anchorage comprising of one no. Circular plate, one no. tube unit, and 12 pair wedges suitable for anchoring 12 strands of 12.7 mm dia suitable for CCL system of prestressing.	3500 sets		

5	12/8mm Tube Anchorage comprising of one no. bearing plate, one no. tube unit, and 12 pairs of wedges confirming to relevant I.S. specification and suitable for CCL system.	5000 sets	
6	12/7mm Tube Anchorage comprising of one no. bearing plate, one no. tube unit, and 12 pairs of 7mm wedges confirming to relevant I.S. specification and suitable for CCL system.	1500 sets	
7	B.M sheathing of size 75mm & 90mm ID made out of CRCA B.M strips and in confirmation to the provisions laid down in IRC IS:1985(Reprint 1997) a) 75mm (Strip thickness 0.4mm)	20,000 RM	
	b) 90mm (Strip thickness 0.4mm & 0.5mm)	20,000 RM	

Note:-

- 1- All manufacturers are requested to get them enrolled on e-tendering portal (http://etender.up.nic.in)
- 2- All tenderers are requested to upload their all supporting documents and competitive bid at http://etender.up.nic.in on or before the scheduled bid closing date and time.
- 3- Earnest money should be deposited in the shape of FDR (pledged in favour of U.P. State Bridge Corporation Ltd, Lucknow) or unconditional Bank Guarantee. No adjustment against old EMD / Outstanding payment will be allowed for earnest money. Validity of EMD should be 30-09-2019 as E.M.D. will be treated as part security deposit after Rate Contract.
- 4- Quantity mentioned above is tentative which may vary on either side, hence no claim in this regard for any variation in ordered quantity shall be entertained.
- 5- U.P.S.B.C. Ltd may issue parallel Rate-Contract with one or more than one firm.
- 6- In case of holiday on the date of opening, the tenders will be received and opened on the next working day at the same time at Head Quarter, Lucknow.
- 7- Details along with Terms & Conditions given in the tender documents are over-riding on the Tender Notice.
- 8- Any conditional tender shall be liable for rejection without assigning any reason thereof.
- 9- Copy of registration of IGST / GST & PAN should also be uploaded and submitted along with tender.

For U.P. State Bridge Corporation Ltd.,

(P.K.Pandey) Project Manager

Section-3

FORMAT FOR TECHNICAL BID (Scanned copy of this format be uploaded)

S. No.	Particulars	<u>Details</u>
1	Name of Firm	
2	Address	
	(a) Corporate Office (b) Manufacturing Unit	
	Telephone No.	
	Fax No.	
	Email	
3	(a) Whether Proprietary/ Partnership/ Pvt. Ltd./ Public Ltd.	
	(b)Name of the proprietor, partners, directors	
	(i)	
	(ii)	
	(c)Year of Establishment	
4	Registration with Registrar of Companies (No. & Date)	
	(attach copies)	
5	Registration with Tax authorities(attach copies)	
	(Give details of PAN, TAN & TIN)	8
	(Furnish copies of latest income tax assessment certificate)	
6	Whether ISI & ISO certified company/firm	
	(Furnish copies of certificate)	
7	Turnover of Pre-stressing Material for last three years	
	2015-16	
	2016-17	
	2017-18	
8	Whether having in-house testing facilities for materials tobe	
	used in preparation and as well as for finished products as	
0.36	per latest IS/IRC- Codes.	

- 9. Mention special-manufacturing techniques, if any adopted by your firm?
- 10. Mention special Quality -Control measures/Techniques, if any, adopted in your factory?
- 11. Mention if your firm was blacklisted or removed from the approved list of suppliers or demoted to lower class etc. Furnish details if any.
- 12. Give details, if at present, involved in any litigation

S. No Na	ne of work.	Name of Client	Date of supply order	Date of completion of work	Cost of work	Cause and amount of dispute
	1	2	3	4	5	6

IMPORTANT DECLARATION:-

- (a) I/We agree that if any of the information furnished above by me/us is found to be incorrect/ false, the department will have the absolute right to strike off our name from the approved panel without assigning any reason.
- (b) I/We agree to accept all the General Conditions of the Contract. Deviation found anywhere in our offer shall stand withdrawn.

D . 1												
Dated					v							

Section-4

General Condition of Contract

1- SUBMISSION OF TENDERS: The bidders are requested to submit their offer in two different sealed envelopes. The first sealed envelope will be marked "Tender Fee / EMD / format for Technical Bid" and second sealed envelope will be marked "Price Bid". Both the sealed envelopes will be put in another envelope duly sealed and to be mailed or personally handed over so as to reach on or before the due date and time of submission of hard copy of the tender.

The envelope marked "Tender Fee / EMD / format for Technical Bid" will be opened first to ensure that the requisite Tender fee & EMD are submitted. Second envelope of "Price Bid" shall be opened only of the qualified firms who have submitted Tender fee & EMD. It is advised in the interest of bidders that the EMD be furnished properly as per clause - 6 of "General Condition of Contract", otherwise the tender will be treated as nonresponsive and shall be rejected.

Scanned copy of these tender documents duly signed & sealed along with all supportive documents of Tech.bid be uploaded on line.

Tender must be submitted in a single sealed cover duly marked with N.I.T. No. and due date of opening over it. Tender must be sent by Reg. Post/Speed Post/By Hand on the following address:-

NIT No. /1271 MBC/2018-19

Date -12-2018

TENDER-DOCUMENT

Regd. Post / Speed Post/ By Hand

Item: Rate Contract for supply of various Prestressing items

Tender hardcopy submission closing date & time: 22-12-2018 at 1:30 p.m.

Bid opening date & time: 22-12-2018 at 3:30 p.m.

To,

Sri P.K. Pandey Project Manager U.P. State Bridge Corporation Ltd. 16-Madan Mohan Malviya Marg, Lucknow-226001

The tender must be posted with due allowance of any postal delay, alternatively the tenders duly sealed and marked may be dropped in the tender box placed in head office or may be personally handed over in the office of the undersigned.

- 2- Opening of Tender: The e tenders will be opened on the due date and time mentioned above by the competent committee of U.P.S.B.C. Ltd. in the presence of tenderer representatives who may like to be present at the time of opening. Tender submitted/received after due time will not be entertained.
- 3- PRICES:
- (a) Rates should be quoted ON LINE in the format "Bill Of Quantity" ie. Section 5
- (b) Details of rates must also be quoted in the Price Bid Document ie. Section 6
- (c) If there is any change in Government levies / taxes at the time of delivery, the same shall be paid /deducted by UPSBCL on submission of proof of such changes.
- (d) Hard copy of Section 5 & 6 shall also be submitted.

- 4- **DELIVERY:** The supply must be made within the delivery period. The delivery is to be completed within 15 days from the date of receipt of P.O. placed by Consignee Unit. In case of each default a levy of Rs. 10000.00 per day up to delivery may be imposed by U.P.S.B.C. as liquidated damages. **Please note that delivery is the essence of rate contract.**
- 5- PURCHASES ON HIGHER RATES ON DEBITABLE BASIS IN CASE OF DELAY: If the supply is delayed due to any reason in respect to the given schedule as per P.O., UPSBC may procure Prestressing items from any firm in the market on the rates available to avoid loss to work. The extra cost of such purchase shall be recovered from Earnest Money of the supplier.
- 6- EARNEST MONEY: A sum of Rs 5.00 Lac (Rupees Five Lac Only) for Tube Anchorages & CRCA B.M. Sheathing must be deposited as earnest money along with the tender in the form of: "F.D.R. pledged in favour of U.P. State Bridge Corporation Ltd. payable at Lucknow". Validity of EMD should be up-to 30-09-2019. Tender received without valid earnest money or not in the proper form is liable for rejection. EMD of successful tenderers will be treated as part security deposit before issue of Rate Contract.
- 7- TERMS OF PAYMENT: Purchase orders will be issued by the Project Manager/Dy. Project Manager of BCUs (Consignees) situated in U.P. according to their requirements.100% advance payment FOR destination (which includes basic price per ton, 100% taxes, such as IGST/GST, loading and freight charges, shall be made by the consignee.
- 8- SPECIFICATION:
- (i) For B.M. Sheathing: The goods offered must confirm to the provisions as per IRC Code IRC-18-2000 & IRC: 112-2011 as per latest Revision.
- (ii) For Tube Anchorages: The goods offered must confirm to the provisions as per latest relevant BS and FIP Code. 19T15, 19T13, 12T15 & 12T13 Tube Anchorages must confirm to the provisions as per BS4447:1973 & IRC:112-2011 Code
- (iii)Manufactures name/Trademark etc. must be stated in the offer. Complete technical literature/catalogue/drawings should be attached with offer failing which the same may be ignored.
- 9- TESTING: The firm will have to provide test certificate as per latest relevant BS and FIP Code for Tube Anchorages & Sheathing the Corporation may also carry out third party test in presence of firm's representative. In case any nonconformity is observed all defective material shall be replaced immediately by the firm at its own cost.
- 10-QUANTITY: Quantity mentioned in the N.I.T. is approximate which can vary on either side. Supplier should be prepared to accept orders for reduced / increased quantities of Prestressing items without any extra charges and supply of prestressing items accordingly up to the validity of Rate Contract failing which security deposit shall be forfeited. No claim on this account for the change in quantity will be entertained.
- 11-VALIDITY: Validity of the tender should be 180 days. However, the rates given in tender should remain firm up to the validity of Rate Contract.
- 12-RIGHT OF ACCEPTANCE: U.P. S.B.C. Ltd. Lucknow reserves the right to reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason there off. Any conditional tender or tender not in accordance with the above instructions and conditions may be rejected.
- 13-In case of unsatisfactory supply/services/performance the rate contract of the firm may be terminated without assigning any reason and no claim in the regard shall be entertained. R.C. awarded Company/Firm has to submit its performance report monthly (i.e. supply order Vs delivery).
- 14-ARBITRATION/SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTE: In case of any dispute arising out of the agreement or related to any matter whether during or after the expiry of the rate contract, the same shall be referred to the sole arbitrator or any person nominated by the Managing Director, U.P. S.B.C. Ltd. and award of sole arbitrators given in such reference shall be final and binding on the parties to this agreement.

- 15-JURISDICTION: The contract shall in all respect be construed and operative in conformity with the INDIAN LAW and be subject to the jurisdiction of Lucknow Courts (India).
- 16-Please furnish the details of name & contact numbers of the officials of the company concerned with sales, in the table below:

S. No.	Level	Name	Designation	Ph. No. / Mob. No.	E-mail id:
1	District Level				0
2	Region level				
3	State level				
4	Head Office level				ř

Signature and Stamp/Seal of Tenderers

Section-5

BILL OF QUANTITY

S. No	Description of Prestressing item	Unit	Net Rate FOR site per unit (in Rs). (Inclusive of GST 18%)
1.	19T15 Tube Anchorage comprising of one no. circular plate, one no. tube unit, and 19 pair wedges suitable for anchoring 19 strands of 15.2 mm dia suitable for CCL system of prestressing.	Per set	
2.	19T13 Tube Anchorage comprising of one no. circular plate, one no. tube unit, and 19 pair wedges suitable for anchoring 19 strands of 12.7 mm dia suitable for CCL system of prestressing.	Per set	
3.	12T15 Tube Anchorage comprising of one no. Circular plate, one no. tube unit, and 12 pair wedges suitable for anchoring 12 strands of 15.2 mm dia suitable for CCL system of prestressing.	Per set	
4.	12T13 Tube Anchorage comprising of one no. Circular plate, one no. tube unit, and 12 pair wedges suitable for anchoring 12 strands of 12.7 mm dia suitable for CCL system of prestressing.	Per set	-16
5.	12/8mm Tube Anchorage comprising of one no. bearing plate, one no. tube unit, and 12 pairs of wedges confirming to relevant I.S. specification and suitable for CCL system.	Per set	
6.	12/7mm Tube Anchorage comprising of one no. bearing plate, one no. tube unit, and 12 pairs of 7mm wedges confirming to relevant I.S. specification and suitable for CCL system.	Per set	
7.			
Α.	B.M sheathing of size 75mm ID made out of CRCA B.M strips of minimum 0.4mm thickness and above.	per RM	
B.	B.M sheathing of size 90mm ID made out of CRCA B.M strips of minimum 0.4mm thickness and above.	per RM	
C.	B.M sheathing of size 90mm ID made out of CRCA B.M strips of minimum 0.5mm thickness and above.	per RM	

NOTE:

Terms and conditions:-

- 1. FOR destination (anywhere in U.P.) rates should be quoted. However, the Tenderer is required to furnish break-up of in enclosed Price Bid Document (Section 6).
- 2. Conditional tender will not be accepted.
- 3. Rates should be quoted for supply of above material all over and anywhere in U.P.
- 4. Distance wise rates shall not be accepted.

Signature and Stamp/Seal of Tenderers

Section-6

PRICE BID DOCUMENT

(A)

S. No.	Description	Rate (In Rs.) / %	Amount (In Rs.)
1	Basic Rate Per UNIT (FOR destination anywhere in U.P.)		
2	IGST / GST		
3	Net Rate Per UNIT(FOR destination)		

((B)	Please	furnish	following	details	for	payment:-

			_	_
1	\ A	ame		
10	Account N	ame		
14	1 1 1 CC C C C I I I I I	11110		

- (b) Account Number.
- (c) IFSC Code....
- (d) Bank Name & address.....

(C) Conditions:

- 1- The prices quoted above will remains firm during the period of the Rate Contract. It may please be clearly noted that offers with stipulation for escalation in prices during the period of R.C. are liable to outright rejection.
- 2- Unloading shall be done by consignee unit of UPSBC Ltd.
- **3-** Before quoting the rates, it should be ensured that the required quantity shall be supplied in time as per clause no. 4 of General Condition of Contract.
- 4- Conditional tender will not be accepted.

Signature and Stamp/Seal of Tenderers

Section-7

7-Format of Bank Guarantee for Earnest Money Deposit (To be submitted on the prescribed Stamp as per prevailing Stamp ACT in U.P. State)

Whereas						
 (a) If the tenderer withdraws his tender during the period of tender validity specified in the form of tender or, (b) If the tenderer having been notified of the acceptance, of his tender by the employer during the period of tender validity. (c) Fails to supply the Prestressing item in accordance with the clause-4 and clause 10 of the "General Condition of Contract" of Tender Documents. 						
We undertake to pay the employer up to above amount upon receipt of his first written demand, without the employer having to substantiate his demand, provided that in this demand the employer will note that the amount claimed by him is due to him owing to the occurrence of one or both of the two conditions. Specifying the events on the basis of which he claims that either or both of the above two conditions has occurred. This guarantee will remain in force up to 30-09-2019 or as extended by you at any time prior to the closing date for submission of the tender notice of which extension to the Bank being hereby waived and any demand in respect thereof should reach the Bank not later than the date of expiry of the guarantee.						
Signature of the Bank. Seal of the Bank. Signature of the witness. Name of witness. Address of the witness.						

* For EMD: Rs. 5.00 Lac (Rupees Five Lac only)